

OJ Commerce, LLC,

v.

**Hamburg Südamerikanische Dampfschiffahrts-Gesellschaft
A/S & CO. KG and Hamburg Sud North America, Inc.**

Docket No. 21-11

Respondents' Brief

Confidential – Restricted

**BEFORE THE
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION**

OJ COMMERCE, LLC,)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
HAMBURG SÜDAMERIKANISCHE DAMPFSCHIFFFAHRTS-GESELLSCHAFT A/S & CO. KG)	DOCKET NO. 21-11
)	
and)	
)	
HAMBURG SUD NORTH AMERICA, INC.)	
)	
Respondents.)	
)	

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Wayne Rohde
Kathryn Sobotta
Cozen O'Connor
1200 19th Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036

Rachelle Barstow
Head of US Litigation
MAERSK AGENCY (USA), INC.
180 Park Avenue
Florham Park, NJ 07932

David W. Marston Jr.
Jawad Muaddi
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
600 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1600
Miami, FL 33131

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
III. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. OJC Has the Burden of Proof.....	7
B. Respondents Did Not Refuse to Deal or Negotiate with OJC	7
1. Respondents Did Not Refuse to Deal	8
2. Respondents Did Not Refuse to Negotiate	10
C. Respondents Did Not Retaliate Against OJC	14
1. Respondents Did Not Refuse, or Threaten to Refuse, Cargo Space Accommodations When Available	15
2. HSDG’s Decision Not to Enter a Service Contract in 2021-22 Is Not Retaliation Under the Statute and Was Reasonable.....	16
3. HSDG’s Internal Emails Do Not Establish that Respondents Retaliated Against OJC.....	18
4. The Alleged Retaliation Is Not Actionable Because It Occurred Before OJC Filed its Complaint with the FMC	20
5. Finding Retaliation Here Would Create Unworkable Precedent.....	22
D. OJC Fails to Prove Damages with Reasonable Certainty.....	23
1. OJC’s Expert Is Unqualified to Offer Opinions on Damages.....	25
(a) Mr. Berning Did Not Obtain “Sufficient Relevant Data” or Verify the Data Mr. Weiss Gave Him	27
(b) The Assumptions Underlying Mr. Berning’s Opinions Are Not Reasonable	32
(c) Mr. Berning’s Opinions Are Insufficient as a Matter of Law.....	36
2. OJC’s Alleged Lost Profits	37

(a)	Failure to Meet MVC in 2020-21	37
(b)	Failure to Provide Regular Weekly Shipments.....	37
(c)	Freight Charges Above Contract Rates for 2021-22.....	39
(d)	Lost Profits from “Refusal to Renew Service Contract”	41
3.	OJC’s “Shipping Rate Differentials” Method.....	41
4.	OJC Offers No Evidence of Causation	42
5.	OJC Failed to Mitigate Its Alleged Damages	42
E.	HSDG Complied with Its Discovery Obligations.....	43
1.	Respondents Provided Pricing Information/Witnesses.....	44
2.	HSDG Complied with Discovery Obligations Concerning Blank Sailings.....	47
3.	HSDG Has Not Abused Confidentiality Designations	49
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Activities, Tariff Filing Practices and Carrier Status of Containerships, Inc.</i> , 9 F.M.C. 56 (FMC 1965)	16
<i>AHL Shipping Co. v. Kinder Morgan Liquids Terminals, LLC</i> , FMC No. 04-05 (ALJ June 13, 2005).....	7
<i>California Shipping Line, Inc. v. Yangming Marine Trans. Corp.</i> , No. 88-15, 1990 WL 427466 (FMC Oct. 19, 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cargo One, Inc. v. COSCO Container Lines Company, Ltd.</i> , 28 S.R.R. 1635 (FMC 2000)	8
<i>Choi v. Tower Rsch. Cap. LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 10 (2d Cir. 2021).....	36
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	26
<i>Eden Mining Co. v. Bluefield Fruit & S.S. Co.</i> , 1 U.S.S.B. 41 (1922)	24
<i>Fiat Chrysler Automobiles NV. v. Wallenius Wilhelmsen Logistics</i> , No. 17-09, 2019 WL 4734341, at *2 (FMC May 8, 2019) (Wirth, J.).....	26
<i>Global Link Logistics, Inc. v. Hapag-Lloyd AG</i> , 33 S.R.R. 512 (ALJ 2014).....	9, 10, 16, 23
<i>Hangzhou Qianwang Dress Co., Ltd. v. Rdd Freight International Inc.</i> , No. 17-02, 2018 WL 4191529, 1 F.M.C.2d 158, 170–71 (FMC Aug. 29, 2018).....	24
<i>James J. Flanagan Shipping Corp. v. Lake Charles Harbor & Terminal Dist.</i> , No. 94-32, 2003 WL 22067203, at *7-8 (FMC Aug. 26, 2003).....	23
<i>Marine Repair Services of Maryland, Inc. v. Ports America Chesapeake, LLC</i> , No. 11-11, 2013 WL 9808672 (FMC Jan. 10, 2013)	26
<i>Mavl Capital Inc. v. Marine Transport Logistics, Inc.</i> , No. 16-16, 2022 WL 2209421 (FMC June 10, 2022)	23, 24, 42
<i>New Orleans Stevedoring Co. v. Bd. of Commissioners of the Port of New Orleans</i> , 29 S.R.R. 345 (ALJ 2001), aff'd 29 S.R.R. 1066 (FMC 2002).....	8
<i>New Orleans Stevedoring Company v. Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 30 S.R.R. 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	8

<i>Primavera Familienstiftung v. Askin</i> , 130 F.Supp.2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	37
<i>StarVest Partners II, L.P. v. Emportal, Inc.</i> , 957 N.Y.S.2d 93 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 2012)	18
<i>Waterman v. Stockholms Rederiaktiebolag Svea et al.</i> , 3 F.M.B. 248 (1950)	24, 25
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 556(d)	7
46 U.S.C. § 40502(f)	8, 21
46 U.S.C. § 41104(a)(3) (effective Dec. 4, 2018 to June 15, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 41104(a)(10) (effective Dec. 4, 2018 to June 15, 2022)	7, 8, 9
46 U.S.C. § 41305(b)	23
Shipping Act, 1916	22
Shipping Act of 1984	3
Other Authorities	
46 C.F.R. § 502.203	7
87 <i>Fed Reg.</i> 57674, 57676 (September 21, 2022)	10
87 <i>Fed Reg.</i> 57674, 57677 (September 21, 2022)	9, 11, 20, 23
Federal Rules of Evidence Rule 702	26
Statement on Retaliation, FMC Docket 21-15 (December 28, 2021)	21
